

P.W.D.V.A. No.54/2024
Tiyarah Vs. Vishnu
E-filed case
MHPU080013592024



ORDER BELOW EXH.1

The applicant has filed this application under Section 12 of Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act. The applicant has also moved an application under Section 23 of the Act for interim relief praying for maintenance and particularly the protection orders and others. In the same application, it is prayed by the applicant to allow ex-parte protection orders against the respondents on the ground that as soon as the respondents have come to the knowledge of the filing of said case they have started harassing the applicant by messaging her and by other means. Perused the application. It is necessary to hear the respondents for deciding the said application filed under Section 23. Hence, it would be proper to issue notices to the respondent no.1 to 4. For that purpose, the applicant has also moved an application dated 26/09/2024 for issuance of notice to the respondents through E-mail, Whats App messenger and through RPAD. Considering the urgency of the applicant it would be proper to allow the application dated 26/09/2024 for issuance of notice as prayed therein. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

Issue notices to respondent no.1 to 4 through E-mail and RPAD.

Date:- 26/09/2024

(P. S. Apte)
Judicial Magistrate F. C.
(Court No.2) Khadki, Pune.