

ORDER BELOW THE APPLICATION FILED ON BEHALF OF RESP NO.**3 & 4 DATED 21.12.2024**

This application is filed to delete the names of respondent no. 3 & 4 from the present case on the ground that the applicant has not made any specific averments against respondent no. 3 & 4 and she has also not mentioned specific instances of domestic violence at the hands of respondent no. 3 & 4. The allegations made are vague, baseless and lack of any details such as date, time or context. Respondent no. 3 is a 65 years old senior citizen suffering from parkinson disease which necessitate constant care and attention. Due to his medical condition he is physically incapable of engaging in any act of domestic violence. Further respondent no. 4 was employed with TCS, Pune until March-2023. Thereafter he was actively job hunting for approximately six months before securing another employment. He has no involvement in matrimonial disputes between applicant and respondent no. 1 and 2. Hence, it is prayed to delete their names from present case.

2. The applicant has filed reply and stated that, the respondent no. 3 and 4 were used to verbally abuse to the applicant and she has made specific averments in her application. Respondent no. 3 & 4 were also residing in a shared household with the applicant and are in the domestic relationship with her. The respondents have filed this application only to delay the matter. Hence, it is prayed to reject the application.

3. Perused the application and reply along with the contentions made by the applicant in Exh. 1. It is prima facie appears that, the respondent no. 3 & 4 are not the distant relatives but the father in law and brother in law staying with the respondent no. 1 & 2 along with the applicant. Therefore considering the averments mentioned in the main application by the applicant against respondent no. 3 & 4, it would be proper to record the findings on this application only after recording the evidence. Hence, I pass following order :-

ORDER

This application will be consider at the time of final conclusion of the case till then it is filed.

Date :- 27/03/2025

(P S. Apte)
Judicial Magistrate F.C.
(Court No.2), Khadki, Pune.